8/21/97 4:00 PM
REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a

socket for cerdip and P-DIP, packages; θJA is specified for device soldered to printed
circuit board for SO package.
ORDERING GUIDE1
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option1
OP297AZ –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Cerdip Q-8
OP297EZ –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Cerdip Q-8
OP297EP –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP297FP –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP297FS –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SO SO-8
OP297FS-REEL –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SO SO-8
OP297FS-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SO SO-8
OP297GP –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP297GS –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SO SO-8
OP297GS-REEL –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SO SO-8
OP297GS-REEL72 –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SO SO-8
NOTES
1Burn-in is available on extended industrial temperature range parts in cerdip, and plastic DIP
packages. For outline information see Package Information section.
2For availability and burn-in information on SO packages, contact your local sales office.
Figure 3. Channel Separation Test Circuit
+
–
+
–
V1 20Vp-p @ 10Hz
50Ω
50kΩ
V2
CHANNEL SEPARATION = 20 log
1/2
OP-297
1/2
OP-297
2kΩ
V1
V2/10000))
8/21/97 4:00 PM
OP297
–5–REV. D
INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE (µV)
N
U
M
B
E
R
 O
F
 U
N
IT
S
400
300
200
100
0
–100 –80 –60 –40 –20 0 20 40 60 80 100
1200 UNITS TA = +25°C
VS = ±15V
VCM = 0V
Figure 4. Typical Distribution of Input
Offset Voltage